

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC12-75**

NORTH CARILLON, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

CRC 603, LLC, and  
CRC 1103, LLC,

Appellees.

---

L.T. Case Nos.:

3D10-2230 & 3D10-2231

---

ON MANDATORY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF  
THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
DECLARING INVALID A STATE STATUTE

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT, NORTH CARILLON, LLC

---

WHITE & CASE LLP  
Raoul G. Cantero  
Florida Bar No. 552356  
David P. Draigh  
Florida Bar No. 624268  
Adam A. Schwartzbaum  
Florida Bar No. 93014  
Southeast Financial Center, Ste. 4900  
200 South Biscayne Boulevard  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 995-5290  
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744  
Email: raoul.cantero@whitecase.com  
Email: ddraigh@whitecase.com  
Email: aschwartzbaum@whitecase.com

RENNERT VOGEL MANDLER &  
RODRIGUEZ, PA  
Jason R. Block  
Florida Bar No. 649279  
100 S. E. 2nd Street, Suite 2900  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: 305-577-4177  
Facsimile: 305-373-6036  
Email: jblock@rvmlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant North Carillon, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings.....	3
B. Disposition in the Third DCA.....	5
C. Standard of Review .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 718.202, AS WELL AS THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND THE LEGISLATURE’S SUBSEQUENT CLARIFICATION, DEMONSTRATE THAT IT DOES NOT REQUIRE TWO SEPARATE ESCROW ACCOUNTS .....	8
A. The Plain Terms of Section 718.202 Do Not Require Separate Accounts.....	9
B. The Legislative History of Section 718.202 Confirms that the Statute Does Not Require Separate Accounts.....	11
C. After <i>Double AA</i> , the Legislature Immediately Clarified That Section 718.202 Does Not Require Two Separate Escrow Accounts.....	16
D. The Agency That Enforces Section 718.202 Also Has Opined That Two Separate Escrow Accounts Are Not Required .....	18
E. Even if the Statute Is Not Clear, the Rule of Lenity Dictates That It Be Construed in North Carillon’s Favor .....	19
II. APPLYING NEW SECTION 718.202(11) RETROACTIVELY DOES NOT AFFECT SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS AND THEREFORE IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	20
A. Section 718.202(11) Expressly Applies Retroactively .....	20

B. Section 718.202(11) Is Constitutional Because It Affects Only  
Procedural Rights .....21

CONCLUSION .....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

**TABLE OF CITATIONS****Page**

## CASES

<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Mancusi</i> , 632 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1994) .....	21, 22
<i>BellSouth Telecomm., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 708 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1998) .....	18
<i>Bennett v. St. Vincent’s Med. Ctr, Inc.</i> , 71 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011) .....	9, 11
<i>City of Lakeland v. Catinella</i> , 129 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1961) .....	23
<i>CRC 603, LLC v. N. Carillon, LLC</i> , 77 So. 3d 655 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 17, 18, 21
<i>D &amp; T Props., Inc. v. Marina Grande Assocs. Ltd.</i> , 985 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	20, 23
<i>D.A.B. Constructors, Inc. v. State Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 656 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) .....	18
<i>Double AA Int’l Inv. Group, Inc. v. Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	4, 5, 8, 10, 16, 17, 18
<i>First Sarasota Serv. Corp. v. Miller</i> , 450 So. 2d 875 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	22
<i>Florida Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. ContractPoint Fla. Parks, LLC</i> , 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008) .....	12
<i>Gupton v. Village Key &amp; Saw Shop, Inc.</i> , 656 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1995) .....	21
<i>Hechtman v. Nations Title Ins. of N.Y.</i> , 840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003) .....	21

<i>Kasischke v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2008) .....	19
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enters.-Fla., Inc.</i> , 898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004) .....	11
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Seeger</i> , 990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008) .....	7
<i>Lowry v. Parole &amp; Probation Comm’n</i> , 473 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1985) .....	17
<i>May v. Ill. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 771 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 2000) .....	12
<i>Metro. Dade Cnty. v. Chase Fed. Hous. Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999) .....	20
<i>Murray v. Mariner Health</i> , 994 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2008) .....	7
<i>Platt v. Lanier</i> , 127 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1961) .....	11
<i>Quincy Corp. v. Aguilar</i> , 704 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .....	12
<i>Rinker Materials Corp. v. City of N. Miami</i> , 286 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1973) .....	11
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 588 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .....	22
<i>Stroemel v. Columbia Cnty.</i> , 930 So. 2d 742 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) .....	11
<i>Tasker v. State</i> , 48 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 2010) .....	11
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	19

*V.P. v. State*,  
72 So. 3d 788 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)..... 12

*Valdes v. State*,  
3 So. 3d 1067 (Fla. 2009) ..... 11

*Village of El Portal v. City of Miami Shores*,  
362 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1978) ..... 22

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Ch. 84-368, § 9, Laws of Fla. .... 14

§ 20.165(2), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 18

§ 711.25(1), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1970)..... 12

§ 711.67(1), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1974)..... 13

§ 711.67(2), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1974)..... 13

§ 718.202, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1984) ..... 14, 15, 16

§ 718.202, Fla. Stat. (1997)..... 18

§ 718.202, Fla. Stat. (2006)..... 4, 5, 9, 17

§ 718.202, Fla. Stat. (2010)..... 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16

§ 718.202, Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 11, 12, 22, 23

§ 718.202(1), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1976)..... 14

§ 718.202(2), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1976)..... 14

§ 718.202(2), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1984)..... 15

§ 718.202(2), Fla. Stat. (2006)..... 2, 4

§ 718.202(2), Fla. Stat. (2010)..... 7, 10

§ 718.202(2), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 19, 20

§ 718.202(7), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 19

§ 718.202(8), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1984)..... 15

§ 718.202(11), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 5, 7, 8, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23

§ 775.021(1), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 19

§ 775.021(2), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 19

§ 775.082(3)(d), Fla. Stat. (2011) ..... 19

§ 775.083(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2011) ..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*CS/CS/CS/SB 1196—Community Associations*, FLORIDA HOUSE OF REP.,  
<http://www.myfloridahouse.gov/Sections/Bills/billsdetail.aspx?BillId=43082>  
 (last visited March 30, 2012) ..... 17
